

No. 12-1200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY

Petitioners,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, SOLELY IN HIS CAPACITY
AS CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE OF THE ESTATE OF
BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
RESPONDENT

JAMES R. SILKENAT
Counsel of Record

Of Counsel:
CATHERINE STEEGE
BARRY LEVENSTAM
MELISSA HINDS
SONIA O'DONNELL

PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 NORTH CLARK STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Allowing Bankruptcy Courts To Hear, Determine, And Enter Final Orders And Judgments With Litigant Consent Does Not Violate Article III Of The Constitution.....	6
A. The Court Has Historically Upheld The Ability Of Litigants To Waive The Right To An Article III Court.....	6
B. In Similar Contexts, The Court Has Affirmed The Singular Significance Of Consent.	9
C. <i>Stern</i> Does Not Change The Constitutional Analysis.....	11
II. The Ability Of Litigants To Consent To Final Adjudications By Non-Article III Tribunals Serves An Important Role In The Federal Court System.....	17

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bell & Beckwith v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 766 F.2d 910 (6th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Cline v. Kaplan</i> , 323 U.S. 97 (1944)	8
<i>Collins v. Foreman</i> , 729 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	passim
<i>D.L. Auld Co. v. Chroma Graphics Corp.</i> , 753 F.2d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Fields v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 743 F.2d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Frazin v. Haynes & Boone, L.L.P.</i> , 732 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Gairola v. Virginia Department of General Services</i> , 753 F.2d 1281 (4th Cir. 1985)	10

<i>Geras v. Lafayette Display Fixtures, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Goldstein v. Kelleher</i> , 728 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	6
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	14, 15
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	14
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990)	14
<i>Lehman Brothers Kuhn Loeb Inc. v. Clark Oil & Refining Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 1313 (8th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	12
<i>MacDonald v. Plymouth County Trust Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 263 (1932)	6, 7, 8
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	4
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	2, 4, 8

<i>Orsini v. Wallace</i> , 913 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of America, Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984).....	10, 17
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	9, 24
<i>Puryear v. Ede's Ltd.</i> , 731 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	6, 9, 26, 27
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	passim
<i>Technical Automation Services Corp. v. Liberty Surplus Insurance Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	8
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 727 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Wharton-Thomas v. United States</i> , 721 F.2d 922 (3rd Cir. 1983).....	10

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(E)	26
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 157(d).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1334	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(1).....	23
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008(a).....	26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8001(a).....	15
Ralph Brubaker, <i>A “Summary” Statutory and Constitutional Theory of Bankruptcy Judges’ Core Jurisdiction After Stern v. Marshall</i> , 86 Am. Bankr. L.J. 121 (2012)	7, 15
Report Of The Commission On The Bankruptcy Laws Of The United States, July, 1973, H.R. Doc. No. 93-137, 93rd Cong., 1st Sess, Part I, ch.4B (1973)	27
Thomas E. Plank, <i>Why Bankruptcy Judges Need Not And Should Not Be Article III Judges</i> , 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 567 (1998)	23

1 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2011)	15
Brief of United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011) (No. 10-179), 2010 WL 4717271	16
